UNITED NATIONS
DEVELOPMENT N

' -y MM Dn/wnoc.:/aa/x\.dd.z
P R OG R A M M E @ 17 April 1979

¥$ _ Distr.
\O . OFNFRAL

ORININAL: ENGLISH

COVERNING COUNCIL

INTRROOVERNMENTAL WORKING GROUP ON SUPPORT COSTS
Fourth Session ‘
June 1979

AOENCY SUPPORT COSTS

Note by the Administrator

Attached is the information submitted by the United Nations Industrial
Development Organization (UNIDO), and the Asian Development Bank (ASDB) in response
to the recuest of the intergovernmental Working Group on Support Costs, contained
in its decision adopted in January, 1979 (DP/WG0C/27, paragraphs 3 and 4).

Contents
Page

United Mations Industrial Develovment Organization. . oveeeesescesies 2-h

Asian Development BanK....ceeesesseserssssonsaansssrnanuersssseenss 5

79"10731 » B ‘ | /o K



P /Ue0C/28/Ad4d. 2
nelish
age 2

Information submitted by the United Nations Industrial
Development, Organization in response to the recuest of the
intergovernmental Working Group on Support Costs, contained
in its decision adopted in January 1979 (DP/WGOC/27, paragraphs 3 and kL)

In response to your request for my further comments, let me state that I will
'ind it very difficult to envisage a reduction in the rate of UNIDO's
verhead earnings, mainly because of an increase in our delivery, despite the fact
hat the bulk of our projects will continue to be of a rather small-scale nature
ith low equipment and subcontracts commonents.

Such a situation will only harm the delivery cavacity of UNIDO, which has
hown a marked imnrovement over the last few years, and will also certainly have a
egative impact on the particular fesatures of our activities which, bv their very
ature, should not often lend themselves to projects of larger dimensions. Our
alculations show that, if applied to us, the modified formula will cut our
eimbursement by one million dollars in 1982, and much more in later years. It would
lso have repercussions on the other UNIDO technical assistance delivery. ‘

. .Moreover, the local .exchange rate moved against us again in 1978; it averaged

6.62 schillings to the dollar in 197T; in 1978, it averaged 14.57. In spite of this,
am glad to say that our support cost percentage for our technical assistance
elivery dropped to 24% in 1978 due mainly to an increase in delivery accompanied

v a less than proportionate increase in our supnort costs, i.e. our efficiency

mproved. A comparison with recent years is as follows:

Delivery hased on Delivery based on
disbursements disbursements and
only - unliouidated
obligations
1974 ' 31.5%
1975 28.5% ' 24%
1976 - 29.7% ' 26%
1977 : 26%
1978 _ 2Lg

'However, in 1978 we still had to use $5.9 million of our limited regulsr budget
2sources to subsidize our UNDP delivery. As far as the future is concerned, less
nprovement can be expected since by the end of 1979 we will have used our staff
ssources to the maximum extent possible,

At the appropriste time, therefore, I would be glad if vou would invoke the
lexibility arrangements envisaged in the last sentence of operative part II para. 3 (i)
f the draft decision and apply them to UNIDO.

[ons



DP/Wn0C/28/A44.2

(1)

(2)

English
Pare 3
UrIDo
UNDP Deliverv
¥s millions
DELIVERY EARNINGSES
UNIDO
Year T
Fauipment/ - o . Formula Formula
Total | iisete | Other Total 147 T af I b/
1979 630 ¢/ 10 e/ Lo 50 £/ 7 € 6
1280 €60 ¢/ 11 45 5€ 8 7 7
1981 faly ¢/ 13 53 66 0 8 8
1982 776 &/ 16 62 78 11 10 10
1983 881 4/ 19 78 o7 1k 12 12
198k 1000 &/ 22 86 110 15 . 1h 13
1985 1135 4/ 25 100 125 1€ 15 15
1286 | 1290 &/ 28 114 1k2 20 17 17

a/ Formula T

% -on projects where procurement and contrscts represent T5% or more
of the total, »

147 up to 350m ver vear, exclusive of project expenditure under (1)
13.5% between $50m and 575m

13.0% between $75m and $100m

12.0% beyond $100m.

b/ Formula II.

(1)

5% on projects where procurement and contracts represent 75% or more
of the total.

147 up to $75m per vear, exclusive of nroject expenditure under (1)
13.5% between $75m and -$100m

13.0% between $100 and $125m

12.0% bevond fo6m,



DP/WGOC/28/A44.2

English
Page L

UNDP - IPFs X 115%.
UNDP fifures.

We established that about 20% of our projects by value would attract
reimbursement at 7% (or 5%) by virtue of the fact that they consist of

75% or more Fquipment and Subcontracts. We don't know whether that
will continue to be the case, but we've assumed it will.

We doubt if we'll exceed $50m in 1979. We are currently petting around
11% of your total programme. Ve don't know if this will continue, but
we've assumed so. So from 1982 onward, we've assumed our delivery will
be 11% of your total estimated.

/oos




DP/WCOC/QS/Add.Z
Fnelish

=

Page 5

Information submitted by the Asian Development Bank in
response to the request of the intérﬁqxgxpmental Working‘Qgggn
on Support Costs, contained in its decision adonted in
Tenusry 1079 (DP/WG0C/2T, parapraphs 3 and )

Tt is noted that in the revised proposals, Onerative Part IT Para. 3, B. (i),
it has been provided that in the case of agencies with annual proprarmme delivery
levels below $15 million, reimbursement will be made in excess of 14 per cent upon
presentation of detailed cost information justifving the increased reimbursement.
As the reimbursement of the Bank would continue atklh per cent, the revised
proposals will not financially affect the Bank and therefore, it is not proposed
to submit information relating to the effects of the revised proposals,

A related question is whether the 1k ver cent reirbursement is adedcuate to cover
the sctual cost to the Bank; the actual cost could be determined onlv hy using a
sophisticated cost accounting system and would entail considerable amount of time
and effort. Therefore, it has not been possible to determine exact sunport cost
incurred for the UNDP-financed technical assistance rroiects executed by the Rank.

Tor vour general information, the administrative costs of Bank's technical
assistence programme with reference to the technical assistance disbursements during
the last 4 years have been as follows:

1976 97T 1978 1979
$ 5 $ $

1. Administrative cost

relating to TA

program 1,375,904 1,561,070 1,923,400 2,547,500
2. Total TA Amount

Disbursed ‘ ‘

(in million %) k51 3,76 M 6.54 M 9.21 M
3. Percentage of Cost «

to Amount Disbursed 30.5% u1,5% 20, L7 27.3%

Tn our ovinion, the above firures would be indicative of the levels of support
cost being incurred by the Bank for its technical assistance projects. The Bank
would continue to receive reimbursement at 14 per cent for the support cost on the
UNDP-financed projects and it is not pronosed to deal at this stage with the gan
between the actual support cost and the reirbursement being received.



